
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15th October, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Mike Hakata, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, 
Peter Mitchell, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
Quorum: 4 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
Late items will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 9 below. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 



 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019. 
 

6. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) PARTIAL REVIEW: DRAFT 
CHARGING SCHEDULE (DCS) CONSULTATION  (PAGES 7 - 112) 
 
This report provides an update on the Haringey CIL; sets out the next steps 
for the partial review of the Council’s CIL Charging Schedule; and seeks that 
the Regulatory Committee recommends Cabinet’s approval to: publish the 
Draft Charging Schedule and associated evidence base documents for public 
consultation; give delegated authority to the Director for Housing, 
Regeneration and Planning to finalise and approve the proposed Submission 
documents, including any proposed modifications to the Submission 
documents arising from consultation; and submit the Draft Charging 
Schedule, the Council’s responses to the representations submitted, and the 
necessary procedural and evidence base documentation for examination. 
 

7. REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS)  (PAGES 113 - 126) 
 
This report sets out the revised timetable for the Local Plan documents the 
Council is intending to prepare over the coming years. The revised Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) is intended to replace the current outdated LDS 
published in April 2016. 
 

8. 2019 QUARTER 2 WORK REPORT - PLANNING SERVICES   
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 3 
above. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 



 

16 January 2020 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 07 October 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 1ST JULY, 2019, 7.00  - 9.10 pm 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Mike Hakata, Luke Cawley-Harrison, 
Justin Hinchcliffe and Preston Tabois 

 
59. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mitchell, Ross and Say. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Hakata. 
 

61. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bevan informed the Committee that his house was mentioned as part of the 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plans. 
 

63. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 21 January 2019 and 20 
May 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

64. ANNUAL UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY: COUNCIL YEAR 2018 
- 2019  
 
This item was deferred. 
 

65. ADOPTION OF CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLANS 
FOR BRUCE CASTLE, TOTTENHAM CEMETERY, TOWER GARDENS AND 
PEABODY COTTAGES  
 
Lucy Morrow, Conservation Officer, introduced the report as set out.  There were four 

conservation areas which had been previously considered by the Committee in 

November 2018.  The consultation period for these had now finished, with generally 

positive feedback and some minor changes received (as set out in Appendix two).  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

The Regulatory Committee were asked to note the finalised documents and 

recommend them to Cabinet for approval. 

 

In response to comments from the Committee it was advised that: 

- 38 people had responded.  The public consultation had been advertised on the 

Council’s website, the local papers, 2400 homes and statutory consultees had 

been contacted directly. 

- Satellite dishes were referred to in the design guidance section of the report.  

Powers to enforce removal would be covered under the Article 4 legislation. 

- Homes for Haringey were included in the draft consultation, and would be 

provided with a copy of the final documents. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee 

 

i. Note the comments received to the consultation, and how these have been 

taken into account in finalising the draft documents (described in 

paragraphs 6.9-6.20 and set out in detail in Appendices 1 and 2). 

 

ii. Note the finalised Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plans as 

attached at Appendices 4-7 and the changes to the Conservation Area 

boundaries detailed in Appendix 3. 

 
iii. Recommend to Cabinet that it approves the adoption and publication of the 

finalised Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plans as attached 

at Appendices 4-7.  

 

iv. Recommend to Cabinet that it authorises changes to Conservation Area 

boundaries detailed in Appendix 3. 

 
66. PROPOSED REVISED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING 

CONSERVATION AREAS: NOEL PARK, PEABODY COTTAGES, ROOKFIELD 
ESTATE, TOWER GARDENS  
 
Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport & Infrastructure, introduced the 

report as set out.  Article 4 directions restricted permitted development rights in four of 

the borough’s Conservation Areas (Noel Park, Peabody Cottages, Rookfield Estate 

and Tower Gardens.  The report updated the current directions to clearly set out what 

residents can and cannot do.  It was proposed that a one year notice period be set, 

which would minimise the amount of compensation the Council could be liable for. 

 

In response to comments it was advised that: 

- There would be future tranches of areas covered by Article 4 directions, and new 

areas would need to be considered on balance. 

- An Article 4 direction would require the public to apply for planning permission 

for works which would usually be covered under permitted development rights – 

however this did not mean that planning permission would be refused. 

Page 2



 

 

- Information would be available to the public on the Council’s website and 

through the local Conservation Area Advisory committees. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee 

 

i. Note the regulatory requirements for the cancellation of existing Article 4 

directions and the making of new Article 4 directions, as prescribed by the 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015; 

 

ii. Note and recommends to Cabinet that it adopt the justification herein 

provided to support the replacement of the existing Article 4 directions 

referred to below;  

 

iii. Recommends to Cabinet to approve the making of the new Article 4 

directions for Noel Park, Peabody Cottages, Rookfield Estate and Tower 

Gardens outlined below on a non-immediate basis to withdraw permitted 

development rights in the respective Conservation Areas and to expand 

the geographical scope of the directions for Noel Park, Tower Gardens and 

Rookfield Estate as set out in Appendix A;  

 

iv. Recommends to Cabinet that the Director for Housing, Regeneration & 

Planning be authorised to approve the cancellation of the existing Article 4 

directions for Noel Park, Peabody Cottages, Rookfield Estate and Tower 

Gardens at the same time as their replacements are confirmed; and, 

 

v. Recommends to Cabinet that the Director for Housing, Regeneration & 

Planning be authorised to carry out the necessary publicity, notification, 

consultation and subsequent decision on whether to confirm the 

directions, as prescribed by the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, in that respect. 

 
67. HARINGEY SELF-BUILD AND CUSTOM-BUILD REGISTER - ELIGIBILITY 

CRITERIA AND CHARGING FEES  
 

Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport & Infrastructure, introduced 

the report as set out.  Self-build had been identified by the Government as part of 

the solution for the national housing crisis.  Each Council needed to maintain a 

register of people who have expressed an interest in self-build.  There was no 

criteria to join the waiting list – people could apply from anywhere in the country, 

and did not need to prove that they had the means to build a property.  It was 

considered that the existing list was too long, and that criteria should be set for 

inclusion on the list.  It was proposed to use the same criteria as for the housing 

register – a local connection; and a financial resources test.  It was also proposed 

that there should be a fee of £144 to join the register, and an annual fee of the 

Page 3



 

 

same amount to continue to stay on the register.  This should reduce the list 

significantly, and ease the burden on the Council to provide land for self-builds. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee it was advised that: 

- Fees could only be set at a level to cover the costs of running the service – no 

profit could be made. 

- The self-build legislation was around the Council providing the land.  If a 

member of the public owned land and wanted to self-build then this would 

follow the usual planning permission route. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee recommends  

 
i. Cabinet to agree the introduction of the local connection test (see section 

6) to qualify for inclusion on Part 1 of the Haringey Self-build Register; 
 

ii. Cabinet agrees the introduction of the financial resources test (see section 
6) to qualify for inclusion on Part 1 and Part 2 of the Haringey Self-build 
Register; 

 
iii. Cabinet agrees to charging a £144 (inclusive of VAT) fee for registration of 

valid applications to the Haringey Self-build Register; and an annual re-
registration fee of £144 (inclusive of VAT) to remain on Part 1 of the 
register thereafter.; 

 
iv. Cabinet agrees to maintain the existing entries on the register until 30 

October 2019 after which date they will be re-assessed against the new 
eligibility criteria and subject to payment of the £144 annual fee for Part 1 
registrations. 

 
68. PLANNING SERVICES 2018/19 YEAR END DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND 

BUILDING CONTROL PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and 

Sustainability, introduced the report as set out.   

 

In response to questions from the Committee, officers advised that: 

- In terms of overturns of refusals at appeal, the service was currently at 3% - the 

threshold was 10%.  Because the number of major applications determined by 

the Planning Committee was relatively low, it would currently take a further 6 

appeals to be lost in order to reach the threshold.  There were appeals in the 

pipeline, but the timing of decisions may mean that the service would escape 

designation in January 2020.  A report would be developed to look at the number 

of decisions made in the last two years, and the appeal outcomes. 

- The service had one design officer, which was not unusual for the amount of 

major applications received per year. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

Page 4



 

 

69. 2019 QUARTER 1 WORK REPORT - PLANNING SERVICES  
 
Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport & Infrastructure, introduced the 

report as set out.   

 

In response to questions from the Committee, officers advised that: 

- The CIL rates were already reported as part of the Annual Monitoring Report, but 

there would be a requirement from December 2020 to publish an annual 

Infrastructure Funding Statement. 

- Highgate was currently the only area with a Neighbourhood Plan. 25% of CIL 

money raised in Highgate could be spent on Highgate Neighbourhood Projects.  

Crouch End, Finsbury Park and Stroud Green were working towards plans. 

- Any strategic CIL spends would usually be subject to a decision by Cabinet as 

part of the Capital Programme. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
70. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None 
 

71. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
15 October 2019 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 21  

Report for: Regulatory Committee 15 October 2019 
 
Title: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Partial Review: Draft 

Charging Schedule (DCS) consultation 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Dan Hawthorn, Director of Housing, Regeneration & Planning 
 
Lead Officer: Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport & 

Infrastructure 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key 
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge based on the floorspace of 

new buildings to help fund infrastructure needs arising from new development.  
When deciding CIL rates, an appropriate balance must be struck between 
additional investment to support development and the potential effect on the 
financial viability of developments. The rate proposed by the Council must 
therefore be based on robust evidence which examines the potential effects 
(taken as a whole) of the imposition of CIL on the economic viability of 
development across its area. This means that CIL rates vary across different 
areas of the borough to reflect the different financial value of development across 
the borough – but it should be noted that CIL raised in any part of the borough 
can generally be spent in any part of the bo
[...]
 at a rate of £100 per square metre and warehouse living at £130 per square 
metre.  

 
1.8. This report provides an update on the Haringey CIL; sets out the next steps for 

the partial review of the Council‟s CIL Charging Schedule; and seeks that the 
Regulatory Committee recommends Cabinet‟s approval to: publish the Draft 
Charging Schedule and associated evidence base documents for public 
consultation; give delegated authority to the Director for Housing, Regeneration 
and Planning to finalise and approve the proposed Submission documents, 
including any proposed modifications to the Submission documents arising from 
consultation; and submit the Draft Charging Schedule, the Council‟s responses to 
the representations submitted, and the necessary procedural and evidence base 
documentation for examination. 

 
2 Recommendations 
  
2.1 That Regulatory Committee: 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 21  

 
 1) Notes the update on the Haringey CIL;  
 
 2) Notes the next steps outlined in the report for the partial review 

of the Council‟s CIL Charging Schedule;   
 
3) Recommends to Cabinet the approval for public consultation, in accordance 

with Regulation 16 of the CIL Regulations 2010, the following Proposed 
Submission documents, prior to their submission for examination: 

 

 the Haringey CIL Draft Charging Schedule (Appendix B) as revised 

and updated from the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule; 

 Community Infrastructure Levy: Eastern Haringey Viability Update 

Study prepared by BNP Paribas (October 2019) (Appendix C) 

 

4) Recommends to Cabinet that it delegates authority to the Director for 
Housing, Regeneration and Planning, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Sustainability, to finalise and 
approve the Proposed Submission documents (as set out in 
recommendation 3), in accordance with section 212 of the Planning Act 
2008 and Regulation 19 of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) for 
submission for examination, including to: 

 
(i)      make modifications to the Submission documents arising from 

consultation and throughout the examination, including undertaking 
any necessary further consultation, to ensure the legal requirements 
are met; 

(ii)     submit the Draft Charging Schedule, the Council‟s responses to the 
representations submitted to the Draft Charging Schedule, and the 
necessary procedural and evidence base documentation, together 
with any proposed modifications; 

 
3 Reasons for decision 
 
3.1 In October 2017 Cabinet agreed to pause a partial review of the Council‟s CIL 

Charging Schedule to ensure that known development within Tottenham Hale 
was not put at viability risk. The known developments have now been issued with 
CIL liability notices and consequently the viability risk to them from a change in 
CIL rates has been mitigated. It is therefore considered appropriate to move 
forward with a partial review of the Council‟s CIL Charging Schedule. Specialist 
consultants BNP Paribas were commissioned to update the Council‟s viability 
evidence in relation to CIL rates in the east of the borough. Having regard to the 
updated viability evidence and BNP Paribas‟ consequent recommendations, a 
Draft Charging Schedule has been prepared for consultation setting out the 
proposed changes to CIL rates in the Eastern Charging Zone. Following 
consultation, the next step towards implementation of the revised rates will be to 
submit the Draft Charging Schedule and associated documentation for 
examination.  

 

Page 9



 

Page 4 of 21  

4 Alternative options considered 
 
4.1 The alternative options considered are:   
 

 Option 1 – To cancel the partial review. The advantage of this is it would not 
prejudice or restrict new affordable housing planning policies for the emerging 
new Local Plan and lower-rent tenures could be maximised. The disadvantage 
would be that CIL rates and therefore the amount of financial contributions from 
developers for infra
[...]
n Central Eastern 

Residential  £265* £165* £15 £50 

Student 
accommodation  

£265* £165* £15 £85 

Build to Rent 
housing 

£265* £165* £100 

Warehouse Living  Nil Rate Nil Rate £130 

Supermarkets 
£95* 

 

Retail Warehousing 
£25* 

 

Office, industrial, 
warehousing, small 
scale retail (use class 
A1-5) 

Nil Rate 

Health, school and 
higher education 

Nil Rate 

All other uses Nil Rate 

 *Rates that are not amended as part of the Partial Review of the CIL Charging 
Schedule in 2019/20 will be indexed for inflation in accordance with the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended) based on the date of their original effect in the original 
CIL Charging Schedule (November 2014) to the date of final approval (expected 
2020/21). The updated indexed figures will be provided as part of the final reviewed 
CIL Charging Schedule at the point of final approval (expected 2020/21) rather than in 
this Draft Charging Schedule document.  
 
7.3 The map of the three geographical zones (Western, Central and Eastern) is 

shown below: 
  

Page 22



 

Page 17 of 21  

 

 
 
7.4 The Haringey CIL Draft Charging Schedule (Appendix B) as revised and 

updated from the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule and the Community 
Infrastructure Levy: Eastern Haringey Viability Update Study prepared by BNP 
Paribas (October 2019) (Appendix C) is to be published for public consultation. 
The Council will also publish a Statement of Representations Procedure, the 
IDP Update 2016 and any other procedural documentation required. 

 
7.5 The CIL Regulations 2010 set out how the Council should consult on a Draft 

Charging Schedule (Regulations 16 and 17). The minimum requirement is for 4 
weeks of consultation, however in line with good practice and consistent with 
the Council‟s Statement of Community Involvement it is proposed that the 
consultation runs for at least 6 weeks. Subject to Cabinet approval, this is 
proposed to take place from December 2019. 

 
8 CIL Spending 
 
8.1 While
[...]
pendix A – Adopted Haringey CIL Charging Schedule 2014 

 Appendix B – Haringey CIL Draft Charging Schedule 2019 

 Appendix C – Community Infrastructure Levy: Eastern Haringey Viability 

Update Study prepared by BNP Paribas October 2019  

 Appendix D – Appendix C to Haringey Housing Strategy 2018-2022 

 

12 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

12.1 Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule consultation document 2017 
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/preliminary_draft_chargi 
ng_schedule_consultation_document_2017_1.pdf 

 
12.2 Report to Cabinet (17 October 2017) providing update on Community 

Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule and Planning Obligations SPD 
http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=8290
&Ver=4 

Page 27

http://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/preliminary_draft_chargi%20ng_schedule_consultation_document_2017_1.pdf
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/preliminary_draft_chargi%20ng_schedule_consultation_document_2017_1.pdf
http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=8290&Ver=4
http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=8290&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 29



 

Introduction 

As part of the changes introduced under the Planning Act 2008, the 
previous Government introduced the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) - a new mechanism to enable infrastructure requirements arising 
from growth to be funded through developer contributions. 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2012 (as amended) 
allows councils to introduce CIL, being a charge on new buildings and 
extensions to help pay for supporting infrastructure and replaces s.106 
contributions (except in relation to affordable housing and on site 
mitigation measures). 
  
What is CIL? 
CIL is a standardised non negotiable local levy that is placed on new 
development for the purpose of helping to raise funds to support
[...]
n the borough and 

proposals to develop student housing will not normally be supported. In any event, such 

housing would not fulfil the Council’s expectations for affordable housing as set out above. 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4  

Report for:  Regulatory Committee 15th October 2019 
 
Title: Revised Local Development Scheme 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Emma Williamson, Assistant Director, Planning, Building 

Standards and Sustainability 
 
Lead Officer: Philip Crowther, Principal Planning Officer (x5686) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report sets out the revised timetable for the Local Plan documents the 

Council is intending to prepare over the coming years. The revised Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) is intended to replace the current outdated LDS 
published in April 2016. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

The LDS is a document setting out a timetable for the preparation of a new Local 
Plan for the Borough, alongside updates to the timetable for progression of the 
Wood Green Area Action Plan and the North London Waste Plan through to 
adoption, which is required by legislation. The LDS does not set out any draft or 
emerging policy content but is important to indicate to members, the public and 
businesses when the Council intends to prepare and consult on Planning Policy 
documents. 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
3.1 Regulatory Committee is requested to: 
 

Recommend that Cabinet approve the revised Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) at Appendix A for publication with immediate effect (12 November 2019). 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 Under Section 15 (1) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 

amended), the Council has a statutory duty to maintain an up-to-date LDS. The 
revised LDS fulfils this duty, reflecting the current timetable for the preparation of 
the Development Plan Documents 
[...]
oduced and 
held in Spring 2018 due to the lack 
of confirmation on Crossrail 2 and 
the implications this has for the 
level of growth the area could 
accommodate. This therefore 
delayed the timetable by over 1 
year. 

North London Waste Plan First 
Consultation 

May – June 2015 
 

Submission consultation 
June – July 2016 

Adoption 
March 2017 

First consultation 
No amendment 

 
 

Submission consultation 

March – April 2019  

Adoption 
June 2020 

There was a delay in between 
Regulation 18 (preparation of a 
local plan) and Regulation 19 
(publication of a local plan before 
submission to the Secretary of 
State) because of a pause in the 
work of bringing the plan forward 
following some concerns raised 
principally by Enfield Council. 

 

 

P
age 124



9 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Partial Review: Draft Charging Schedule (DCS) Consultation
	Appendix A - Adopted Haringey CIL Charging Schedule 2014
	Appendix B - Haringey Draft Charging Schedule 2019
	Appendix C - Community Infrastructure Levy Eastern Haringey Viability Update Study October 2019
	Appendix D - Appendix C to Haringey Housing Strategy 2017-2022

	7 Revised Local Development Scheme (LDS)
	LDS 2019 RK




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2019, 7.00  - 8.52 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Dhiren Basu, Patrick Berryman, 
Mike Hakata, Peter Mitchell, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say and 
Preston Tabois 
 
 
72. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adamou, Bevan, Cawley-
Harrison, Hinchcliffe and Williams. 
 
Councillor Berryman was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Bevan. 
 

74. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

76. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 

77. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) PARTIAL REVIEW: DRAFT 
CHARGING SCHEDULE (DCS) CONSULTATION  
 
Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport & Infrastructure, introduced the 
report as set out.  The Haringey CIL came into effect in 2014, and the rate for the East 
of the Borough was set at £15 per sqm.  A previous consultation had been carried out 
in 2017 to increase the rate, but this had not been implemented due to the impact it 
would have had on approved outline planning applications at the time.  BNP Paribas 
has carried out a viability assessment and recommended that the rate be increased to 
£50 per sqm for the East.  Officers considered that this rate was the limit for the area 
based on the evidence provided.  If the rate was set too high, with no evidence base, 
then the charging schedule would be rejected at examination stage, and the Council 
would be left with the existing rate.  It was expected that the new rate could be 
implemented in early 2021, and no further increases should be required (the rates 
would increase in line with inflation). 
 



 

 

Officers responded to comments and questions from the Committee: 
- Page 5, student accommodation 2nd bullet point should read as £85. 

- The new rate would apply to new permissions applied for from the date of 

implementation – it would not affect developments where permission had already 

been granted. 

- Increasing the rate in 2017 would have resulted in issues with approvals for 

outline planning applications, as viability assessments would have been 

calculated based on the old CIL rate.  An increase in the CIL rate would have 

resulted in a loss of affordable housing for the Hale Wharf and Ashley Gardens 

developments. 

- Comparisons had been made with neighbouring boroughs, however it was not 

directly comparable as each borough would have their own affordable housing 

policy, and this would have an impact on the CIL rate set. 

- Consultation would be targeted at the Planning Policy database.  It was 

anticipated that developers would consider that the rate was set too high, but 

unless alternative evidence could be provided, officers felt that the Council was 

in a good position to present the proposed rate at examination stage. 

- There would be other consultations on neighbourhood CIL spending, separate to 

this consultation. 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
i. The update on the Haringey CIL be noted; 

ii. The next steps for the partial review of the Council’s CIL Charging 

Schedule be noted; 

iii. Cabinet be recommended to approve the public consultation, in 

accordance with Regulation 16 of the CIL Regulations 2010, for the 

following Proposed Submission documents, prior to their submission for 

examination: 

- The Haringey CIL Draft Charging Schedule (Appendix B) as revised and 

updated from the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule; 

- Community Infrastructure Levy: Eastern Haringey Viability Update Study 

prepared by BNP Paribas (October 2019) (Appendix C); 

iv. Cabinet be recommended to delegate authority to the Director for Housing, 

Regeneration and Planning, following consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change and Sustainability, to finalise and approve the 

Proposed Submission documents (as set out in recommendation 3), in 

accordance with section 212 of the Planning Act 2008 and Regulation 19 of 

the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) for submission for examination, 

including to: 

- Make modifications to the Submission documents arising from 

consultation and throughout the examination, including undertaking 

any necessary further consultation to ensure the legal requirements 

are met; 

- Submit the Draft Charging Schedule, the Council’s responses to the 

representations submitted to the Draft Charging Schedule, and the 

necessary procedural and evidence base documentation, together 

with any proposed modifications. 



 

 

 
78. REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS)  

 
Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport & Infrastructure, introduced the 

report as set out.  It was a legal requirement to set out the timetable for planning 

policy / local plan documents.  The need to update the Local Development Scheme 

was due to the North London Waste Plan reaching examination stage.   

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Local 

Development Scheme (LDS) at Appendix A for publication with immediate effect 

(12 November 2019). 

 
79. 2019 QUARTER 2 WORK REPORT - PLANNING SERVICES  

 
Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and 

Sustainability, introduced the report as set out.   

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- The Self Build Register had been approved by Cabinet and was now in place. 

- Officers were working on a draft SPD for Highgate School, further information 

would be available next year.  The school were developing plans to enhance the 

estate.  An SPD ensured that the development could be consulted on as a 

whole, and local residents would be able to see the whole plan, rather than a 

series of smaller applications. 

- Consultation would begin on Conservation Area Appraisals and the Article 4 

Directives in the next few weeks. 

- Kerswell Close – the Property Team had been informed about the outcome of 

the appeal, and if Pocket Living chose not to take the case to the High Court, or 

lost their appeal, then Haringey could take back the site. 

- Draft London Plan – the independent Inspector report should be available by the 

end of November – the Committee would be kept updated on this. 

- Dockless bikes – London Councils were investigating the implementation of a 

by-law to stop users leaving bikes in the middle of the highways.  The plan would 

be to designate zones in the borough where bikes could be parked.  The Council 

could sign up to the by-law, but also choose not to adopt a dockless bike 

scheme. 

- CIL spend consultation, page 10 – the suggestions received would be narrowed 

down to the most popular ones. 

- The proposed cycle lane from South Tottenham to Camden would involve both 

the main and side roads, and would be the best route to cause the least 

disruption to other road users, but also make it a convenient route for cyclists. 

- It was a struggle to recruit Building Control officers, as there was not a huge 

number of qualified people available to apply for the roles.  The service were 

looking at apprenticeships and how to develop existing staff. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 



 

 

80. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

81. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
16 January 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


